
WHATCOM COI.]NTY CONTRACT
INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom CountY Contract No.

Date'. ogt12t2o24ContractRouting: 1. PrePared Robert Greene

2. Attomey signoff: Brandon Waldron

3. AS Finance reviewed: bbennett

4. IT reviewed (if IT related): N/A

5. Contractor signed:

6. Submitted to Exec.

7. Council approved (if necessary):

8. Executive signed:

9. Original to Council:

Datei ogh2l2o24

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

11t1312024

Sheriffs Office

Emergency ManagementDivision/Programl (i.e. Dept. Division and Progam)

Robert GreeneContract or Grant Administrator:

Is this aNew Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract?

t", O No @ If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes @ No S If No, include WCC:

Already approved? Council Approved Date: 11l1Q|2O2A @xclmions see: whatcom

Is this a grant agreement?

Yes Q No O If yes, grantor agency contract number(s):

Is this contract grant funded?

Yes 0 No O If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this agreement excluded fromE-Verify? No O Yes

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:

I Professional services agreement for ceftified/licensed

fl Contract work is for less than $100,000.

I Contract work is for less than 120 days.

I Interiocal Agreement (between Govemments).

O If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form'

professional. I Good. and services provided due to an emergency

n Contract for Commercial offthe shelf items (COTS)'

l-l Work related subcontract less than $25,000'

! Public Works - Local Agency/Federally FundedFHWA'

County Codes 3.06.010,3.08.090 and 3.08.100)

CFDA#:

Whidbey Telephone ComPanYName:Contractor's /
YesS NoO

202010034

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process?

Yes S No CI If yes, RFP and Bid numbe(s):

Contract
CostCenter: 1673519001

Council approval required for; all properfy leases, contt'acts or bid awards exceeding

$40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

than $ 1 0,000 or l 0olo of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when"

l. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.

2. Contract ii for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof, services, or other

capital costs upp.ouid by council in acapitalbudget appropriation ordinance.

3. Bid or award is for suPPlies.

4. Equipment is included in Exhibit "B" of the Budget Ordinance'

5. Conttact is for manufacturer's technical support and hardware maintenance of

electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the

of proprietary software curently used by Whatcom Countydeveloper

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract

arnount and any prior amendments):

This Amendment Amount:

$ aoo+.oo

$ zraa.oe

Total Amended Amount:

$ 15148.09

HU RadioFadto adwith eT lecomofficeheriffs ashcont thentract S Whidbeywilis a nme thed curre
rewhebertsint RoPodefor atradd coveto eRont berts It wil ad putiesand reate Poiat raga rep

none currently exists.
Date: st Julv 2025Term of Contract: Remaining term I Months (2-5yr Extentions Available)

Last edited 07/06/20

202010034-1



Whatcom CountY Contract No

Amendment No. 1

Whatcom County Contract No. 202010034
CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND Whidbey Telephone Company

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and Whidbey Teleohone Companv, dated

11t1212020 and designated "Whatcom County Contract No. 202010034". ln consideration of the mutual

benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following:

This Amendment allows the Lessee to install additional equipment, namely one omni directional UHF antenna

and associated cabling, on the antenna tower. lt also increases base rent by $-667.00- per month. Unless

specifically amended 5y this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full

force and effect.

This Amendment takes effecl: 1113012024, regardless of the date of signature.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom county and whidbey Telephone company-have executed this Amendment

on the date and year below written.

DATED this day of

CONTRACTOR:

Whidbey Telephone ComPanY

Donna Hilty/ COO

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.

coUNTY0FWHATCOM )

On this 

- 
day of 

-, 

20-, before me personally appeared

of the

acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof

WHATCOM COUNTY:

Communications Northwest WCC# 2021090c/.-2
Last edited 01122r'2020

to me known to be the

and who executed the above instrument and who

2024.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington,

name,

residing

My commission expires



Recommended for Approval:

1$,., frP
tl (

Department Supervisor Date

Sheriff Donnell Tanksley (or designee)

Approved as to form:

Prosecuting Attorney Date

Apsqved:
Accepted for Whatcom CountY:

By:

Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF WHATCOM

0nthis-dayof--'20-,beforemepersonallyappearedSatpalSinghSidhu,tomeknowntobethe
Executive of Whatcom Countlr *ho .recut.O tne aUove instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington,
printed name.

residing at 

-.

expires ---.
My commission

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

CONTRACTOR

Whidbey Telephone ComPanY

1488 SR 525
Langley, WA 98260

Contact Name: Donna Hilty
Contact Phone: 1 -360-321 -1 122
ContactFAX: 1-866-548-7760
Contact Email: donna.hilty@whidbeytel.com

Communications North\ /est WCC# 2021090C/,-2
Last edited 0112212020

SS


